## **RESOLUTION NO.** 28–1993

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, AUTHORIZING THE CITY FIRE-RESCUE DEPARTMENT TO BE THE SPONSORING AGENCY FOR THE CHARTER OF A NEW BOY SCOUT TROOP.

WHEREAS, the City of Milwaukie is a community which takes pride in the quality of life it provides to its citizens, and

WHEREAS, the City of Milwaukie has been nationally recognized as one of the fifty (50) best places in America to raise a family, and

WHEREAS, the City Fire-Rescue Department is committed to the vision of the City as a great place to live and raise a family, and

WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of America is an organization with a proud tradition of community service and a heritage of developing this nation's youth into contributing members of society, and

WHEREAS, the City Fire-Rescue Department and Boy Scouts of America believe that chartering a Troop will result in a cooperative effort mutually beneficial to the youth of the community now and into the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon:

Authorizes and supports the City Fire-Rescue Department to become the sponsoring agency for chartering a new Boy Scout Troop, Troop 911, in the City of Milwaukie.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on September 7, 1993.

Taig Lomnicki, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM: O'DONNEL, RAMIS, CREW & CORRIGAN

City Attorney

ATTEST:

Pat Duval

Pat Duval, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. 28-1993